## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4833313

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GUILLERMO CASTELBLANCO	02/13/2018
CARL STEVEN CASTELBLANCO	02/09/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CASTEL INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	8422 CLARKDALE DR.	
City:	HUNTINGTON BEACH	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	02646	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62204668
Application Number:	15018618
Application Number:	15669106

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)450-1764

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

949-450-1750 Phone:

Email: jmcghee@patlawyers.com **Correspondent Name:** CARLOS A. FISHER

23461 SOUTH POINTE DR. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 120** 

Address Line 4: LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A-05058
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARLOS A. FISHER
SIGNATURE:	/carlos a. fisher/
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=A05058-ASSIGNMENT-02202018120936#page1.tif source=A05058-ASSIGNMENT-02202018120936#page2.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 044988 FRAME: 0102 504786581

source=A05058-ASSIGNMENT-02202018120936#page3.tif source=A05058-ASSIGNMENT-02202018120936#page4.tif source=A05058-ASSIGNMENT-02202018120936#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 044988 FRAME: 0103

Docket: A-05058

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS we, Guillermo Castelblanco and Carl Steven Castelblanco, both having an address at 8422 Clarksdale Dr., Huntington Beach, CA 92646 hereinafter collectively referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented a certain invention entitled TAILGATE AND DOOR ADJUSTORS for which applications for Letters Patent of the United States were filed on August 13, 2015, receiving Provisional Application Serial No. 62/204,668; February 8, 2016, receiving United States Patent Application Serial No. 15/018,618, now Patent No. 9,784,348; on August 4, 2017, receiving United States Patent Application Serial No. 15/669,106 (collectively the "Applications").

WHEREAS, Castel Innovations, LLC., having its principal place of business at 8422 Clarkdale Dr., Huntington Beach CA 92646 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under each of the Applications, and in, to, other patent applications claiming priority thereto (including, without limitation, additional provisional patent applications, non-provisional patent applications, continuations, divisional, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, and extensions), and all United States Letters Patent granted on such patent applications in the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers, and hereby agrees to assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign to the United States to all patent applications claiming priority to any of the Applications (including, without limitation, non-provisional patent applications, continuations, divisional, reissues, reexaminations, continuations and all extensions, and the like relating thereto) or similar legal protection (including, without limitation, utility models) to be obtained therefor in the United States and countries foreign to the United States for the full term or terms for which each such instrument of legal protection may enjoy.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, and without additional consideration required, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application(s), said invention, said Applications, and legal equivalents of these in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR now or in the future and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required or reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce

1 of 3

Docket: A-05058

said application(s), said invention and said Applications and said equivalent or other legal protection thereof in the United States or any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

2 2 8 6

Executed this 13 day of FEbruary , 2018. quiles Castellow UILLERMO CASTELBLANCO State of California County of Orange before me, (here insert name and title of the officer), personally appeared Guillermo Castelblanco who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. NOTARY ATTAC Signature TOTAL. (Seal) INITIAL

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or

his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the	validity of that document.
personally appeared	
personally appeared	On TEBRUARY 13,2018 before me, MELINDA ROSE PARRISH, NOTARY TUBE
personally appeared <u>SUILLERMO ASTELBLANCO</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the	(insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the	/) ·
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the	personally appeared GUILLERMO CASTELBLANCO
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

MELINDA ROSE PARRISH Commission # 2077003 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Aug 5, 2018

**PATENT** REEL: 044988 FRAME: 0106

Docket: A-05058

Cal De Cash			
CARL STEVEN CASTELBLANCO			
State of California  SEE ATTACHED CALIFORNIA  County of Orange  OFFICIAL NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE  ACKNOWLEDGENENT, PATED 02-09-2018			
Onbefore me, (here insert name and title of the officer), personally appeared Carl Steven Castelblanco who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
Signature (Seal)			

Executed this 9th day of Fearman, 2018.

# OFFICIAL CALIFORNIA NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of <u>o പ്രേഷ്ട്</u>	
On 02-09-2018 before me, Myron Lou	uis Goldstein, Notary Public personally appeared
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under to paragraph is true and correct	the laws of the State of California that the forgoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
MYRON LOUIS GOLDSTEIN Commission # 205781.4 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Mar 13, 2018	NOTARY PUBLIC SIGNATURE
ADDITIONAL OP	PTIONAL INFORMATION
DOCUMENT INFORMATION	
Document Date Some and no talized oz-	09-2018

## **TYPE OF IDENTIFICATION**

**Document Title** 

**Number of Pages** 

[V] Satisfactory Evidence – identification card

[ ] Two Credible Witnesses acknowledging identity of principal

3(THREE)

PATENT REEL: 044988 FRAME: 0108

**RECORDED: 02/21/2018**